
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA

GENERAL CATALOGUE

1963-1964

VOLUME II

SERVING

CHARLOTTE, COLLIER, GLADES,

HENDRY, AND LEE COUNTIES



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2012 with funding from

LYRASIS Members and Sloan Foundation

http://archive.org/details/colle64edis



COLLEGE CALENDAR - 1963-1964

August 19-26 Staff Orientation and Workshop

August 27-30 Student Orientation

September 3, Tuesday Student Orientation

September 4 Pre-registered Students Complete
Registration

September 5 & 6 Registration for New Students at

Dunbar Campus
Registration for New Students at

Gwynne Campus

September 9, Monday .... Classes Begin

September 20, Friday .... Last Day to Enter Classes

Last Day to Change Program of

Classes

October 25 Last Day to Withdraw from Classes

and Receive Grade of "W"

October 28-31 Mid-term Examinations

November 27, Wednesday,
10:00 p. m Thanksgiving Recess Begins

December 2, Monday .... Classes Resume

December 20, Friday,

10:00 p. m Christmas Recess Begins

January 2, Thursday Classes Resume

January 13-17, Monday to

Friday First Semester Examinations

January 23, 24 Registration for Second Semester

January 29, Wednesday .... Second Semester Begins

February 7, Friday Last Day to Enter Classes

Last Day to Change Program of

Classes

March 13, Friday Last Day to Withdraw from Classes

and Receive Grade of "W"

March 16-20 Mid-term Examinations

March 25, Wednesday,
10:00 p. m Easter Recess Begins

March 31, Tuesday Classes Resume
May 25-29, Monday to

Friday Final Examinations

May 31, Sunday Graduation

June 1-5 Staff Workshop

1



BOARDS OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
CHARLOTTE COUNTY COLLIER COUNTY

Richard D. Townsend, Chairman Leo R. Chickering, Chairman

L. A. Ainger Mrs. Sara A. Jones,

James A. McCullough Vice-Chairman

Willard E. Sechrist Philip L. Crews

Robert K. South E. George Rogers

Dr. Kenneth E. Snyder

GLADES COUNTY HENDRY COUNTY
Richard Griffin, Chairman Jack R. Spratt, Chairman

T. H. Snell, Vice-Chairman Joe M. Hall, Vice-Chairman

Olen Rhymes Claud M. Giddens

Mrs. Edith Marie Summerall Mrs. Elsie Y. Futch

Stanley Waldron Mrs. Blanche McCormick

LEE COUNTY
Earl Hord, Chairman

Franklin Lott

Gilbert H. Moore
Paul Myers

Sidney Parnell

SUPERINTENDENTS OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

W. S. Hancock, Charlotte County

W. D. Reynolds, Collier County

Broward M. Daniel, Glades County

J. Homer Bible, Hendry County

Robert N. Kreager, Lee County

JUNIOR COLLEGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Alan Robertson, Chairman

Norman Abrams J. R. Spratt

Robert Benson Eugene Turner

E. O. Friday, Sr. Mrs. Irene Lundy

Travis Gresham, Jr. Joyce Hindman

COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Charles E. Rollins, Ed. D. President

David G. Robinson, Ph. D. Dean

Henry F. Gilmore, Ed. D. Dean, Dunbar Campus
Willie Kate Tyson, B. S. in L. S., M. A. Librarian

Virginia Holloway Business Manager

2



FACULTY MEMBERS

GWYNNE CENTER

Harriet Brooks English

B. S., M. A., Northwestern University

Jack L. Codding Business Administration

B. C. S., University of Georgia, M. B. A., University of Florida, C. P. A.

Donald L. Corbin Restaurant — Hotel Management
B. S., M. A., Wayne University

Shirley O. Cox Language
B. A., Long Island University, M. Ed., University of Florida

Jean M. Fleming Counselor

B. S., University of Missouri, M. Ed., University of Florida

Margaret Fulk Librarian

B. S., Purdue University

Thomas Garcia Physical Education

B. S., M. A., Florida State University

Donald Hayes History, Government
B. S., M. A., Florida State University

Leo A. Kridle Business Education

B. S., Grove City College, M. Litt., University of Pittsburgh

Rodney A. Lane Physical Science

B. S., M. S., Florida State University

Ethel Lightfoot Mathematics
B. S. E., M. A., University of Arkansas

Florence W. McKenty Secretarial Studies

B. S., University of Pennsylvania, M. A., New York University

Elna McMullen English

B. A., M. A., Florida State University

Dennis Noble Speech, English

B. A., University of Florida, M. A., Florida State University

Conrad Quinlan Biological Science

A. B., University of Connecticut, M. A., Brown University

Banks Vest, Jr. History, Geography
B. A., M. A., University of Florida

DUNBAR CENTER

Bettye C. Bryant English, Speech
B. S., Alabama State College, M. Ed., Florida A. and M. University

Alma Cambridge Business
B. S., Clark College

3



Genevieve M. Knight Mathematics, Physical Science
B. S., Fort Valley State College. M. S., Atlanta University

Eugene C. Williams Social Studies
A. B., Benedict College, M. Ed., Florida A. and M. University

LECTURERS

GWYNNE CENTER

Emmet Anderson Business Law
L. L. B., University of Florida

Harry M. Belden Accounting
A. B., M. S., University of Missouri

Agnes Davis Art History and Appreciation
B. F. A., M. Ed., University of Florida

Maurice Dayan Child Psychology
B. A., M. Ed., Ed. D., University of Florida

Stanley W. Hole Engineering
B. S., C. E., University of Miami

John Kackley General Psychology
B. S., M. S., Indiana State College

S. L. Kedzierski Investments

B. S., Mississippi State, M. A., American University

Harry Koss Psychology
A. B., M. S., Butler University, Ed. D., University of Wyoming

Edward R. Mattson Agriculture

B. S., California State Polytechnic College, M. S., Michigan State Univ.

Jack Schoonover . Business Law
B. A., LL. B., University of Florida

Grat Rosazza Chorus
B. A., Lynchburg College, M. M., Westminster College

Harold Stephenson General Psychology
B. S., M. A., Indiana State College

Vincent Tata Spanish

B. S., University of Tampa
Russell Williams A stronomy

L. D. S., D. D. S., University of Toronto

DUNBAR CENTER

Evelyn S. Canady Humanities
B. A., Florida Normal and Industrial Memorial College

M. A., Columbia University

4



GENERAL INFORMATION

HISTORY

Edison Junior College was authorized by the 1961 Florida State

Legislature. The Advisory Committee was appointed August 30, 1961; on
the same date, the Board of Public Instruction passed a resolution

establishing the Junior College. The counties of Charlotte, Collier, Glades,

Hendry, and Lee participate in the operation of the Junior College through

the Junior College Advisory Committee. The first president, Dr. Charles

E. Rollins, was appointed January 17, 1962, and assumed his duties on
March 1, 1962.

PHYSICAL PLANT

The Board of Public Instruction of Lee County made the classroom

building and cafeteria of the Andrew D. Gwynne Institute available for

the operation of Edison Junior College. These buildings will be used until

completion of the first buildings on the 80 acre site for the permanent
campus. The permanent campus will be located approximately four miles

south of Fort Myers in the Cypress Lake area.

OBJECTIVES

In keeping with the legislative enactment which authorized Edison
Junior College, the following purposes and objectives have been
established:

1. To provide programs which parallel the first two years of degree

programs in four year colleges and universities.

2. To provide educational programs for students who do not plan to

complete a four year degree program, but who can profit from the

pursuit of a two year program of general education, semiprofessional

education, and specialized education beyond the high school level.

3. To provide a program which will enable students to enrich their

lives socially, intellectually, and culturally.

4. To serve all segments of the population of the five county area as

an educational and cultural center.

ACCREDITATION
Accreditation is the process of examination by a committee to

determine if the institution meets the standards of the accrediting agency
the committee represents. If a school or college is accredited by the regional

agency, the institution's graduates are usually accepted for higher education
without examination. Accreditation by the state and by the regional agency
(in this case the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools)



is important. Edison Junior College is part of the Florida State junior

college system and is State accredited. However, no junior college is

eligible to apply for regional accreditation until after four years of operation.

In theory, any accredited institution has the right to require an
examination of, or to accept on probationary status, any student seeking

to transfer to it from an unaccredited institution. In practice, this rarely

happens in a situation like this where a new institution begins with adequate
financial support and clearly indicates from the beginning its ability to

meet more than the required minimum standards for accreditation.

ADMISSION

FOR COLLEGE CREDIT:

Five classifications of students are eligible for matriculation at

Edison Junior College.

1. Students who hold a valid secondary school diploma from an
accredited secondary school and are approved by the administration.

2. Students over 21 who have successfully passed the G. E. D. examina-
tion and are approved by the administration.

3. Transfer students who are able to return to the institution of origin

are eligible for admission upon presentation of their transcript and
approval of the administration. Credit will be given only for those

courses in which a grade of "C" or better was attained. Transfer

students with less than an overall "C" average will be placed on
probation until the average is brought up to a 2.0 in a period of no
more than 24 semester hours.

4. Students from non-accredited secondary institutions will be accepted

and placed on probation until they have obtained an overall average

of 2.0 at the completion of their first 12 hours of academic work.

5. Students who have graduated from a foreign secondary school but

whose records are unobtainable for political reasons may be admitted

by special permission of administration.

NON-CREDIT:

Any resident of the community may be eligible to take courses on
a non-credit basis with the approval of the faculty member involved.

ADMISSION PROCEDURE:

Application forms may be secured by writing to the Admissions
Secretary of the College. Students desiring to take courses for credit

should follow this procedure:

1. Complete the application forms and return them to the Admissions

Secretary with a check or money order as a deposit or registration fee.

2. Have transcript of previous academic work sent to the college. All

forms and transcripts must be in the Admissions Office prior to actual

registration.



ACADEMIC REGULATIONS

The College reserves the right to deny admission to any applicant,

to change any of the rules, courses, regulations, or charges without notice,

and to suspend any student whose behavior is not in keeping with the best

interests of the college.

RESIDENCE:

Students are classified as residents of the State of Florida if they have

lived in the State of Florida for twelve consecutive months preceding

registration.

ACADEMIC LOAD:

Students may not take more than 18 semester hours per semester

without permission of the Dean. Although no minimum load is required,

a student must take 10 hours or more to be considerded a full time student.

Academic advisors will work closely with students in determining the

academic load the student should carry.

STUDENT CLASSIFICATION:

Students enrolled for credit in the current semester will be considered

CREDIT students.

Students who enroll for no credit in courses which are normally offered

for credit will be considered AUDIT students.

Students enrolled in Community Courses will be considered NON-
CREDIT students.

PROBATION:

Students who have not achieved a cumulative academic average of

2.0 by the end of 12 semester hours of work will be placed on academic
probation. If the student fails to bring his average up to 2.0 at the end of

24 semester hours, he will be subject to suspension by the Academic
Standards Committee.

ATTENDANCE:

Students are expected to attend all the class periods of the courses

for which they are registered. Absence from several meetings of a course

tends to limit a student's achievement and in most cases results in a lower
grade. As a result of excessive absence, a student may be required to

withdraw from a course or from college.

WITHDRAWAL:

To sever his connections with the college before the end of a semester,

a student must apply for withdrawal in the office of the Dean. A student



who ceases to attend classes without completing his formal withdrawal
receive grades of "F" in all courses for which he is registered, and he
remains responsible for any financial obligations for which he may have
contracted.

GRADING SYSTEM:

The following grade symbols and grade point weights are used at

Edison Junior College:

A 4 points Excellent

B 3 points Good
C 2 points Average
D 1 point Poor
F points Failing

I Incomplete (Must be made up in 2 calendar

months or student receives grade of "F")
W Withdrew

GRADE REPORTS:

After the results of the mid-semester examinations are in, each student

doing unsatisfactory work in any course is notified of that fact. He must
then report to his instructor and faculty advisor for guidance to improve
his work. Final grade reports are mailed at the end of each semester. The
final semester grade is the only one that appears on the student's transcript.

DEAN'S LIST:

At the end of each semester the Dean will publish a list of all regular

students carrying 15 or more semester hours whose semester grades

averaged 3.5 (B) or above and who did not receive any grade below C.

REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION:

The degree of Associate of Arts will be conferred upon students

who meet the following requirements satisfactorily:

1. Complete 64 semester hours of credit, 24 of which must have been
completed at Edison Junior College.

2. Maintain an overall 2.0 (C) grade point average.

3. Be in attendance at Edison Junior College during the semester the

degree is earned.

4. Earn at least 40 semester hours of credit in General Education
subjects, distributed as follows:

Communications or Freshman English 6 hours

Social Science 12 hours

(6 of which must be History)

Natural or Physical Science 6 hours

Mathematics 3 hours

Humanities or Modern Language 6 hours

(2 semesters, regardless of exemptions)

8



Speech 3 hours

Physical Education 4 hours

(Unless waived by administration)

40 hours

5. Meet all deadlines for application for graduation.

6. Fulfill all financial obligations to the college.

7. Unless excused by the President, attend all graduation exercises.

EVENING PROGRAM
The junior college, through its evening program, seeks to provide

educational services for persons who are unable to attend day classes or

who wish to fill out a day program.
Classes in the evening program are scheduled to begin at the same

time day classes start. College credit evening classes meet the same number
of hours per semester as do the day classes, cover the same material, and
offer the same credit. These courses may also be taken on a non-credit

(audit) basis upon payment of the regular fee. Other classes, designed for

enjoyment, enrichment, or general information may also be offered without

college credit.

It is possible for a student to complete graduation requirements bv
attending only night classes. In general, the regulations governing night

classes are the same as for day classes.

FEES PER SEMESTER
DISTRICT DAY STUDENTS:

Registration fee $ 60.00
Student activity fee 10.00

Total $ 70.00

NON-DISTRICT DAY STUDENTS:

Registration fee $ 60.00
Student activity fee 10.00

Out-of-district fee 20.00

Total $ 90.00

OUT-OF-STATE STUDENTS:

Registration fee $ 60.00
Student activity fee 10.00
Out-of-state fee 100.00

Total $170.00



SPECIAL FEES:

Fee per semester hour $ -5-tt&*oO
(up to 10 hours and over 16 hours)

Course change fee (add or drop) $ 1.00

Late testing fee $ 5.00
Graduation fee $ 15.00

REFUND OF FEES

Should the student complete all the steps for official withdrawal,

refunds of registration fees will be made on the following basis: (This

does not include the student activity fee.)

Withdrawal during first two weeks of classes 50%
Withdrawal during or after third week of classes None
If college cancels a class 100%

RESIDENCE

For the purpose of assessing fees, a district student is one who fulfills

the following criteria:

1. Presently resides in Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry or Lee
Counties, or resides in any Florida county which contributes money
to the support of a Florida public junior college.

2. Has lived in Florida for the twelve months prior to the opening of

school.

The residence requirement may be fulfilled by their legal guardians.

Locally stationed military personnel and their dependents are classified as

district residents. Service personnel returning from an extended tour of

duty are classified according to their residence at the time they entered

service.

The Lee County Board of Public Instruction may waive fees upon
application for waiver and review of each case.

Out-of-district Florida students are those who are residents of Florida,

according to the above standards, but who are not residents of a contribu-

ting county.

All students not classified as district residents or out-of-district resi-

dents are classified as non-Florida students.

The student residence status is determined at the time of his first

registration and may not be changed unless, in the case of a minor student,

his legal guardians move to the state or county and qualify.

STUDENT PERSONNEL SERVICES

GUIDANCE SERVICES

Guidance services will be arranged for all students after they have

completed the application for admission. Students should have all forms

on file in the registrar's office as early as possible. As soon as the application

10



file is complete, each student will be assigned a faculty advisor in keeping

with the student's major field of specialization. A date will also be set

at this time for placement testing if placement testing has not been pre-

viously completed. No later than two weeks after his first registration,

each full time student must complete the School & College Ability Test

(SCAT). These test results, in conjunction with the student's Florida

12th grade test scores, are used in helping advise the student and plan

his program of studies. Any student who fails to attend the scheduled

college testing period will be charged a $5 late testing fee. Where further

individual testing is desired or necessary, students may make an appoint-

ment with the school psychometrist.

Conferences with the faculty advisors are held as the student desires

them or the advisor feels, as a result of faculty discussion, that the student

needs special assistance.

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

Co-curricular activities for students are an important part of the

educational experience. The opportunity and responsibility for governing

themselves will be extended to the students of Edison Junior College.

Such activities as clubs, dramatics, forensics, student publications, musical

activities, and scheduled social affairs are an integral part of the educational

program. Faculty sponsors will lend guidance and assistance to such
activities. All applications to form clubs and sponsor social activities

must be approved by the college administration.

At the present time the following organizations have been formed
at the College: Student Government, College Choir, Drama Club, Circle

K, Women's Collegiate Club, Cheerleaders, and College Yearbook.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND SCHOLARSHIPS

A number of scholarships are offered by local organizations and
individuals to properly qualified students. They are awarded on the basis

of (1) the applicant's personal and professional potential and (2) the

applicant's need. The award of a scholarship is made on the assumption
of the student's carrying a normal load of studies. Applications for scholar-

ships should be made to the scholarship chairman at the school as soon
after registration as possible. A financial assistance form should accompany
each scholarship request.

State Scholarships — teaching scholarships: In order to encourage
students to prepare themselves for the teaching profession, the Florida

Legislature has provided a number of scholarships of $400.00 each for

the students in the five county area served by Edison Junior College. The
scholarships are granted on competitive examinations which are held in

October of each year. Further information may be secured from the

State Department of Education, the County Superintendent of Public

Instruction, or the college Guidance Counselor.

Financial aid awarded by the college: Presently there are several

student work awards available under the grant-in-aid program administered

11



by the college. Under this program students do part-time work for the

college and receive a monetary stipend for their services. These services

include work in various college offices, and library as well as the student

center.

Loan Fund: At present there is a minimum amount of money available

for loans to students to help purchase books, supplies, etc. This fund is

available to students who may borrow a limited amount to supplement
their college expenses. For details inquire at the Student Personnel Office.

HOUSING

No housing facilities are available at the College, although the

Director of Student Personnel Services will assist students in locating

housing. The College assumes no responsibility for providing or supervising

housing facilities.

PROGRAM FOR VETERANS AND FOR VETERAN-DEPENDENTS ON WOEA

The College is approved by the State Department of Education and
the Veteran's Administration for training. Veterans who plan to attend

under any of the various veteran's training laws, and dependents of

deceased veterans who expect to enroll under the War Orphans Educa-
tional Assistance Act, should consult the local Veterans Administration

office well in advance of registration. Upon certification by the College

and the Veterans Administration, educational allowance is paid monthly
to the veteran for training time computed as follows:

14 or more semester hours full-time

10 to 13 semester hours 3A time

7 to 9 semester hours Vi time

1 to 6 semester hours Fees only

Veterans should make it a point to notify the guidance counselor as to

their status as soon as registration is completed.

ATHLETICS

Any student participating in interscholastic athletics or cheerleading

is required to pass ten (10) hours with "C" or better each semester.

If, in any one semester, this requirement is not met, the student will be

considered ineligible for the following semester or semesters until such

requirement is fulfilled.

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

In general, courses with odd numbers are offered during the Fall

Semester, and those with even numbers are offered during the Spring

Semester. The first semester of a two-semester course is a prerequisite

for the second semester, in most cases. If the student is in doubt, he
should consult either the instructor or the Dean.

Courses numbered 100 to 199 should normally be taken during the

12



freshman year, and courses numbered 200 to 299 should be taken in

the sophomore year.

The College reserves the right to withdiaw or discontinue any course

for which there is insufficient enrollment. In such event, fees for that

course are refundable.

BUSINESS

101-102 ACCOUNTING

Introduction to the principles of basic accounting under the double
entry system, including trial balances, work sheets, and the prepara-

tion of financial statements for proprietorships, partnerships, and
corporations and including corporate capital stocks, surplus, reserves,

dividends and bonds. Practice work through each semester.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

1 two hour laboratory.

201-202 INTERMEDIATE ACCOUNTING

Intermediate Accounting provides depth and breadth of theory

coverage. Recommendations and pronouncements of the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the American Accounting
Association, and the Securities and Exchange Commission are used
to strengthen and emphasize theory discussion.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

103 BUSINESS ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT

A general outline of business operations including production,

distribution, and finance as they are conducted today, with special

emphasis on the relationship between the various business functions.

Includes description of different types of economic organizations,

legal regulations and restrictions, and a brief examination of common
methods of administration and control.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

105 MATHEMATICS OF BUSINESS

Provides the student with a basic knowledge and an employable
skill in the arithmetic computations necessary for a business career.

Current business practice is followed in all the fields cf business

that are covered . . . banking, insurance, retailing, business state-

ments, and computing depreciation.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

106 MATHEMATICS OF INVESTMENTS

A study of logarithms, simple and compound interest, annuities,

discounts, depreciation, calculations of inventories, distribution of

13



overhead, taxes and insurance.

Prerequisite: 105 Mathematics of Business.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

204 MERCHANDISING

Purpose of this course is to familiarize the student in the following

areas of merchandising: Receiving and displaying goods, purchasing,

credit, accounting, store location, store layout, and advertising.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

205 SALESMANSHIP

This course presents true professional selling based on studying

customer needs and customer satisfaction. Basic philosophy of the

course is an understanding of the salesman's obligation ( 1 ) to himself,

(2) to his company, (3) to his customer.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

206 REAL ESTATE

This course is designed for the first general course in this field.

Basic principles are developed and when there are local variations

these are pointed out in discussion. Coverage will include: an overall

view of real estate, property rights in real estate ownership and leasing,

property ownership, financing real estate, real estate brokerage and
Florida real estate law.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

251 BUSINESS LAW

This course is designed as a basic collegiate course in business law.

Legal discussions are used as references and case excerpts are pro-

vided to illustrate major points of law.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

101-102 TYPEWRITING

Introduction to touch typewriting, mastery of the keyboard and
mechanical features of the machine. Timed drills, rough drafts, tabu-

lation, and letter styles are included.

4 class periods. 2 semester hours each semester.

201-202 TYPEWRITING

Perfecting and making permanent the skill established in the first

year. Speed with accuracy is emphasized. Production standards are

stressed in the preparation of manuscripts, legal papers, technical

reports, medical case histories and special business papers.

4 class periods. 2 semesters.

14



103-104 GREGG SHORTHAND

Instruction in the principles of shorthand with emphasis on both
reading and writing. Practice letters are dictated for transcription.

5 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

203-204 ADVANCED SHORTHAND

Advanced work includes sustained dictation with transcription

of business letters and technical matter in scientific, legal and medical
areas.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

205 OFFICE PRACTICE

A general view of the functions of the office in modern business

and a systematic coverage of office routines.

Prerequisite: 201 Typewriting and 203 Advanced Shorthand.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

COMMUNICATIONS

81-82 COMMUNICATIONS

A course emphasizing the fundamentals of English grammar and
composition, including parts of speech, sentence structure, punctua-

ation, and the writing of paragraphs, themes, and letters. Reading
and discussions are also included. Credits for this course may not

be transferred.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

101-102 FRESHMAN ENGLISH

The purpose of this course is to encourage the student to express

facts and his own ideas precisely and clearly in writing. It consists

of a review of the fundamentals of grammar, practice in writing, and
interpretive reading of various kinds of literature. During the second
semester, emphasis is placed on an investigative theme.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

105 SPEECH

Designed to aid the students to speak effectively to a group by
utilizing principles of argumentation, and by analyzing types of

evidence and modes of reasoning.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

107 ORAL INTERPRETATION OF LITERATURE

Critical appreciation of narrative poetry and dramatic literature

and the ability to communicate that appreciation to others through
oral reading.

15



Prerequisite or co-requisite: Effective Speaking.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

108 BEGINNING ACTING

The various styles of acting techniques and methods of developing

a role, concentrating upon production of selected scenes in the labor-

atory and principles of make-up.
Prerequisite or co-requisite: Effective Speaking.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

HUMANITIES

101 HUMANITIES, ART HISTORY AND APPRECIATION
A non-technical course dealing with the history of painting, sculp-

ture, architecture, and the dynamics of esthetics and design.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

102 HUMANITIES, MUSIC HISTORY AND APPRECIATION

A survey course in the historical development of music and an
appreciation of the humanistic tradition.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

103 HUMANITIES, WORLD LITERATURE

A survey of major Greek, Roman, Oriental, Medieval, Italian,

French, Spanish, German, and Russian classics.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

104 HUMANITIES, HISTORY AND APPRECIATION OF THE THEATRE

An introductory course in the theatre which includes history

analysis, and appreciation of the drama and technique involved in

its presentation.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

100 COLLEGE CHOIR

Choral group composed of full-time students offered three hours

weekly for one hour's credit.

3 class periods. 1 semester hour each semester.

200 COMMUNITY CHORUS

A choral group interested in the study, rehearsal, and performance

of major musical works.

Non-credit.

101-102 ELEMENTARY FRENCH

This course is primarily for students who have no previous

16



knowledge of French or only one year of high school French. It con-
sists of the study of the fundamental principles of grammar and syntax.

Time is devoted to practice in correct pronunciation, reading of simple

prose and dictation. Texts used deal with present day life of France.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

201-202 INTERMEDIATE FRENCH

The work consists of a systematic review of the essentials of gram-
mar, exercises in composition, and frequent dictation supplemented
by the reading of selected works by representative authors. Time is

also devoted to vocabulary building and use of idiomatic expression.

Added emphasis is placed upon self-expression and comprehension
of the spoken language. Students are required to improve their pro-

nunciation by means of laboratory work.

Prerequisite: One year of college French or two years of high school

French.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

101-102 GERMAN

An introduction to conversational German, including grammar
and culture of the country.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

101-102 RUSSIAN

An introduction to conversational Russian, including grammar and
culture of the country.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

101-102 ELEMENTARY SPANISH

This course is intended for students with no prior knowledge of

Spanish or only one year of high school Spanish. A study of the

essentials of grammar and syntax, with emphasis upon correct pro-

nunciation. Reading of simple prose and elementary conversation

introduced early in the course. Subject matter of the text deals with

life in Spain and Hispanic America.

201-202 INTERMEDIATE SPANISH

This course provides a systematic review of the fundamental prin-

ciples of grammar, exercises in composition and dictation. Classroom
time is also used for vocabulary building and the use of idiomatic

expressions. Stress is placed on self-expression and comprehension
of the spoken language. Students are required to improve their pro-

nunciation by means of laboratory work.

Prerequisite: One year of college Spanish or two years of high

school Spanish.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

17



MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE

81-82 GENERAL MATHEMATICS

This course presents the structure of arithmetic and relates it to

algebra and geometry. Recommended for students whose placement
test scores do not indicate readiness for Contemporary Mathematics or

Modern Algebra and Trigonometry. Credit may not be transferred.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

105 CONTEMPORARY MATHEMATICS

Designed as a terminal course for general education purposes.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

107-108 MODERN ALGEBRA AND TRIGONOMETRY

This course is a unified treatment of the basic ideas of algebra and
trigonometry. Sets, complex numbers, functions and relations, circular

functions, analytic treatment, mathematical induction, inequalities,

and logical treatment are stressed.

Prerequisites: Two units of Algebra.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

201-202 CALCULUS WITH ANALYTIC GEOMETRY

This course is designed to serve as an introductory course in

analytic geometry and calculus. Analytic geometry is integrated to

help present the basic concepts of calculus.

Differentiation and integration and applications are treated.

Prerequisite: Modern Algebra and Trigonometry.

5 class periods. 5 semester hours each semester.

107-108 FRONTIERS OF SCIENCE

This course is intended for students whose program of study is not

in the area of science or mathematics. The course will examine qual-

itatively the work currently being carried on by scientists in the

various areas of science.

2 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

One 2 hour laboratory.

101-102 GENERAL BIOLOGY

An introductory course in the physical, chemical, and biological

principles of plant and animal life. Emphasis on anatomy, metabolism,

homeostasis, reproduction, development and heredity. Botany first

semester, zoology second semester.

3 class periods. 4 semester hours each semester.

One 3 hour laboratory.

18



201 HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY

The study of the systems including integumentary, digestive, mus-
cular, nervous, endocrine, etc.

3 class periods. 4 semester hours.

One 3 hour laboratory.

201 GENERAL CHEMISTRY

A study of the chemical and physical behavior of matter with
emphasis upon the structure of matter, solutions, introduction to

chemical kinetics and equilibrium, stoichiometry.

3 class periods. 4 semester hours.

One 3 hour laboratory.

202 QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS

The chemical elements and their compounds.
3 class periods. 4 semester hours.

One 3 hour laboratory.

101 INTRODUCTION TO AGRICULTURE

An orientation to the field of agriculture presenting various fields

of study and basic principles involved in agriculture.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

101 INTRODUCTION TO ENGINEERING

History of engineering is related to present day fields of slide rule,

problems, and methods of solution with reliability studies.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

SOCIAL SCIENCE

101-102 HISTORY OF WESTERN CIVILIZATION

The course covers material from pre-history to the present; the

civilizations of the Near East and the Mediterranean; Medieval His-

tory; The Renaissance and the Reformation; the expansion of Europe;
the French Revolution; the Industrial Revolution; nationalism in

Italy, Germany, and the Balkans; the First World War; post-war

Europe; the Second World War and contemporary history.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

201-202 HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES

A survey covering the political, economic, and social development
of the United States to the present.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

19



201 AMERICAN NATIONAL GOVERNMENT

This is a study of functions, politics and ideas of the institutions

which are the American Government.
3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

209 CURRENT POLITICAL SCIENCE

A study of contemporary problems of national and international

importance.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

103 INTRODUCTION TO EDUCATION

The American school system; its historical and traditional influ-

ences, significance of education in society, contemporary problems
in education, opportunities and requirements of the profession.

Directed observations of teaching procedures.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

101 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY

The nature, origin, development, and significance of emotional,

intellectual, and manual activities are examined with a view to giving

the student an insight into the general principles underlying human
behavior. Personal application of psychological principles.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

201 CHILD PSYCHOLOGY

The study of the development process of childhood period.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

202 ADOLESCENT PSYCHOLOGY

The study of the adolescent with special emphasis on developmental
tasks and psychosocial problems.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

201-202 ECONOMIC PRINCIPLES

This course promotes greater understanding of our institutions and
of macro- and micro-economic analysis. It presents the operations

of individual business and how it affects—and is affected by—the

operations of the economic system. It encourages intelligent thinking

about the issues of the future economic policy.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours each semester.

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION

101-102, 201-202 HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION

A planned program of recreational activities and individual and

20



group sports will be offered which utilizes community facilities.

Emphasis will be placed on good health and safety practices.

2 class periods. 1 semester hour each semester.

111 VARSITY BASKETBALL

This course will be offered in the fall semester only and will carry

one ( 1 ) hour credit. Students must receive permission from the head
basketball coach before signing up for the course.

112 VARSITY BASEBALL

This course will be offered in the spring semester only and will

carry one (1) hour credit. Student must receive permission from the

head baseball coach before signing up for the course.

Note: Both varsity basketball and varsity baseball are

primarily set up for students participating in varsity athletics.

206 SPORTS OFFICIATING

The course will be structured to teach techniques and skills for

officiating popular high school and college sports such as football,

basketball, and baseball.

3 class periods. 3 semester hours.

21



HOTEL-MOTEL-RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT

A proposed two-year Terminal Program in the lodging and food service

industry is planned. This is a management course and provides both
theoretical and practical approaches to hospitality management.

The curriculum is designed to meet the high standards required today.

Institutes and seminars are to be held, in cooperation with the Hotel-

Restaurant Association, as a service to this industry. This is a Mid-Manage-
ment Program.

The following are courses of study which are suggested for individuals

entering designated vocational areas

PRE-TEACHING

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs.

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Speech 3 General Psychology 3

History 3 History 3

Mathematics 3 Elective 6

Elective 3 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 16

16

Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs,

Humanities 3 Humanities 3

Natural or Natural or

Physical Science 3-4 Physical Science 3-4

Introduction to Educational Psychology 3

Education 3 Elective 6

Elective 6 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 16 or 17

16 or 17

PRE-AGRICULTURE

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs,

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

History of Western History of Western
Civilization 3 Civilization 3

Mathematics 3 Zoology 4
Elective 3 Elective 3

Biology 4 Speech 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

17 17

22



Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs.

Chemistry 4 Chemistry 4
Introduction to Humanities 3

Agriculture 3 Comparative Anatomy 3

Mathematics 3 Elective 3

Humanities 3 Economics 3

Elective 3 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 17

17

PRE-LAW

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs.

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Biological Science 4 Biological Science 4
Contemporary Mathematics 3 Speech 3

Western Civilization 3 Psychology 3

Elective 3 Western Civilization 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

17 17

Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs.

Western Civilization 3 Western Civilization 3

Humanities 3 Humanities 3

Government 3 Sociology 3

Economics 3 Economics 3

Elective 3 Elective 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

16 16

PRE-MEDICAL

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs,

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Social Science 3 Social Science 3

College Algebra 3 Trigonometry 3

Biological Science 4 Biological Science 4
Elective 3 Elective 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

17 17

23



Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs.

Language or Humanities 3 Language or Humanities 3

Chemistry 4 Chemistry 4
Human Physiology and Psychology 3

Anatomy 4 Elective 6
Elective 3 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 17
15

PRE-ENGINEERING

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs.

Western Civilization 3 Western Civilization 3

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

College Algebra Trigonometry 3

or Trigonometry 3 Speech 3

Introduction to Descriptive Geometry 3

Engineering 3 Health and Physical

Engineering Drawing 2 Education 1

Health and Physical —
Education 1

15

16

Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs.

Humanities 3 Humanities 3

Analytical Geometry with Analytical Geometry with

Calculus 5 Calculus 5

Chemistry 4 Chemistry 4
Physics 4 Physics 4
Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

17 17

PRE-3USINESS ADMINISTRATION CURRICULUM

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Western Civilization 3 Western Civilization 3

Speech 3 Mathematics 3

Accounting 3 Accounting 3

Business Organization Elective 3

and Management 3 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 16

16

24



Third Semester Sem. Hrs. ^Fourth Semester Sem. 1

Natural or Physical Natural or Physical

Science 3 Science 3

Humanities 3 Humanities 3

Accounting 3 Accounting 3

Economics 3 Economics 3

Elective 3 Elective 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

16 16

TWO YEAR PROGRAM

SECRETARIAL SCIENCE

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs.

Western Civilization 3 Western Civilization 3

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Basic Typewriting 2 Intermediate Typewriting 2

Introduction to Gregg Intermediate Shorthand 3

Shorthand 3 Speech 3

Mathematics of Business 3 Health and Physical

Health and Physical Education 1

Education 1 —
— 15

15

Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs.

Elementary Accounting 3 Typing-Transcription 3

Advanced Typing 3 Specialized Shorthand 3

Advanced Shorthand 3

Office Practice 3

^Biological Science or 4 Biological Science or 4
** Physical Science or 3 Physical Science or 3

***Government 3 Economics 3

Health and Physical Elective 3

Education 1 Health and Physical— Education 1

16 or 17

^Majors in medical secretary.

**Majors in technical secretary.

***Majors in legal secretary.

16 or 17

25



TWO YEAR PROGRAM

MID-MANAGEMENT CURRICULUM

First Semester Sem. Hrs. Second Semester Sem. Hrs.

Freshman English 3 Freshman English 3

Speech 3 Business Mathematics 3

Accounting 3 Accounting 3

Business Organization Salesmanship 3

and Management 3 Elective 3

Health and Physical Health and Physical

Education 1 Education 1

Elective 3 —
— 16
16

Third Semester Sem. Hrs. Fourth Semester Sem. Hrs,

Natural or Physical Natural or Physical

Science 3 Science 3

Humanities 3 Humanities 3

Accounting 3 Accounting 3

Economics 3 Economics 3

Merchandising 3 Real Estate and Insurance 3

Health and Physical Internship NC
Education 1 Health and Physical— Education 1

16
16

26





INDEX
Academic Regulations ... 7

Accounting 13

Accreditation 5

Administration 2

Admissions 6

Advisors 11

Advisory Committee .... 2

Agriculture 19

Algebra 18

Athletics 12

Attendance Requirements . . 7

Biology 18

Boards of Public Instruction . 2

Business Management ... 13

Calendar 1

Clubs 11

Communications 15

Counseling 11

Course Descriptions . . . . 12

Dean's List 8

Evening Program .... 9

Expenses 9

Faculty 3

Fees 9

Financial Aid 11

Grading System 8

Graduation Requirements . . 8

Health and Physical

Education 20

Hospitality Program .... 22

Housing 12

Humanities 16

Incomplete Grades .... 8

Languages 16, 17

Lecturers 4

Mathematics 13

Mid-Management Program . . 26

Objectives 5

Physical Plant 5

Pre-Business Administration

Program 24

Pre-Engineering Program . . 24

Pre-Law Program . . . . 23

Pre-Medical Program . 23

Pre-Teaching Program . . . 22

Probation . 7

Refunds . 10

Residence Requirements 7, 10

Science . 18

Secretarial Program . . . . 25

Semester Grade Reports . . 8

Social Science .... . 19

Student Activities . . . . 11

Student Government . . . 11

Student Personnel Services . . 10

Superintendents of

Public Instruction . . . 2

History of College

Transcripts 6

Veterans Information ... 12

Withdrawal 7

28



Edison College Libra

3 3701 01142429 2




